

To be Submitted by:
THOMAS B. SULLIVAN

New York County Clerk's Index No. 150181/18

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– against –

BILL DE BLASIO in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York,
CITY OF NEW YORK, JAMES P. O'NEILL in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York City Police Department
and NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM
OF THE PRESS, HEARST CORPORATION, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,
INC., BUZZFEED, INC., CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., THE CENTER
FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING, DAILY NEWS, LP, DOW JONES &
COMPANY, INC., GANNETT COMPANY, INC., GIZMODO MEDIA
GROUP, LLC, NEW YORK PUBLIC RADIO, THE NEW YORK TIMES
COMPANY, NYP HOLDINGS, INC. AND SPECTRUM NEWS NY1 IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS-RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

ADAM A. MARSHALL
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street N.W., Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300

STEVEN D. ZANSBERG
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1225 17th Street, Suite 2300
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 292-2400

THOMAS B. SULLIVAN
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 223-0200
sullivant@ballardspahr.com

KATIE TOWNSEND
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street N.W., Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

BACKGROUND3

THE CURRENT LAWSUIT8

ARGUMENT9

I. BODY-WORN CAMERA FOOTAGE IS NOT EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 50-A..... 10

 A. FOIL Reflects the State’s Strong Public Policy Favoring Disclosure 10

 B. Police Officers’ Body-Worn Camera Footage Is Not a “Personnel Record” Under Section 50-a..... 12

 C. Section 50-a Only Applies to a Specific *Subset* of “Personnel Records” – Those Likely to Be Used “Abusive[ly]” Against an Officer 19

II. THE CITY HAS THE DISCRETION TO DISCLOSE BWC FOOTAGE EVEN IF SECTION 50-A POTENTIALLY APPLIES.....22

 A. FOIL Does Not Prohibit the Release of Information an Agency Chooses to Disclose22

 B. The City May Choose to Release Information Potentially Exempt from Disclosure under Section 50-a25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>35 N.Y.C. Police Officers v. City of N.Y.</i> , 34 A.D.3d 392 (1st Dep’t 2006)	27
<i>Balduzzi v. City of Syracuse</i> , No. 96-CV-824, 1997 WL 52434 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1997).....	26
<i>Beyah v. Goord</i> , 309 A.D.2d 1049 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	15, 16
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. City of Albany</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 759 (2010).....	16
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. City of Albany</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1336 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. City of Plattsburgh</i> , 105 A.D.2d 295 (3d Dep’t 1985).....	27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	25
<i>Daily Gazette Co. v. City of Schenectady</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 145 (1999).....	12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007)	10
<i>Dilworth v. Westchester Cty. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 93 A.D.3d 722 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	11
<i>Doe v. City of Schenectady</i> , 84 A.D.3d 1455 (3d Dep’t 2011).....	27
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Int’l Ry. Co.</i> , 209 A.D. 380 (4th Dep’t 1924).....	2, 3

<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	10, 11, 17, 25
<i>Floyd v. City of N.Y.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16, 19, 20
<i>Friedman v. Rice</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 461 (2017).....	10
<i>Gallogly v. City of N.Y.</i> , 51 Misc. 3d 296 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>Gannett Co. v. James</i> , 86 A.D.2d 744 (4th Dep’t 1982).....	18
<i>Gould v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996).....	21
<i>Green v. Annucci</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 452 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanig v. State of N.Y. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 106 (1992).....	24
<i>Hearst Corp. v. N.Y.S. Police</i> , 132 A.D.3d 1128 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	14
<i>Horne v. Buffalo Police Benevolent Ass’n</i> , No. 07-CV-781C, 2008 WL 11363387 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2008).....	27
<i>Johnson v. Gillespie</i> , 214 A.D.2d 537 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Kwasnik v. City of N.Y.</i> , 262 A.D.2d 171 (1st Dep’t 1999)	25
<i>Laveck v. Vill. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 145 A.D.3d 1168 (3d Dep’t 2016).....	11
<i>Luongo v. Records Access Officer</i> , 150 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2017)	25

<i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. NYC Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75 (1984)	10
<i>Maggi v. Mahoney</i> , No. 2000-28343, 2001 WL 36384915 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. May 3, 2001)	27
<i>McBride v. City of Rochester</i> , No. 1988-02, 2004 WL 5489809 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cty. Sept. 22, 2004)	17
<i>Molloy v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 50 A.D.3d 98 (1st Dep't 2008)	27
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	23, 24
<i>Newsday, Inc. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 359 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>Newsday, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 133 A.D.2d 4 (1st Dep't 1987)	18
<i>Nieves v. Martinez</i> , 285 A.D.2d 410 (1st Dep't 2001)	3
<i>Poughkeepsie Police Benevolent Ass'n v. City of Poughkeepsie</i> , 184 A.D.2d 501 (2d Dep't 1992).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Prisoners' Legal Servs. v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 26 (1988)	13, 15, 19
<i>Reale v. Kiepper</i> , 204 A.D.2d 72 (1st Dep't 1994)	25
<i>Simpson v. N.Y.C Transit Auth.</i> , 112 A.D.2d 89 (1st Dep't 1985)	26, 27
<i>Smith v. Town of Stony Point</i> , No. 13 CV 5000 (VB), 2014 WL 2217900 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2014)	26, 27

Town of Massena v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,
45 N.Y.2d 482 (1978).....3

United States v. Cianfrani,
573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978)24

Worcester Telegram & Gazette Corp. v. Chief of Police,
787 N.E.2d 602 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003)23

Statutes

Civ. Rights Law § 50-a*passim*

N.Y. Freedom of Information Law, Pub. Off. Law

§ 84.....19, 23

§ 87.....22, 24
